

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT                  2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>♦ COURT USE ONLY ♦</p>
<p>Colorado majority Case #2012CA0595                  Opinion by Davidson, CJ., Marquez, J., concur.                  Webb, J. dissents.</p> <p>Arapahoe County District Court, Hon. Elizabeth                  Volz, Case #2011CV1464</p>	
<p>Petitioner:  <b>BRANDON COATS</b></p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondent:  <b>DISH NETWORK, LLC</b></p>	
<p><u>Attorney for Petitioner:</u>                  Michael D. Evans, Atty. Reg. #39407                  THE EVANS FIRM, LLC                  4610 South Ulster St., Suite 150,                  PO Box 371896                  Denver, CO 80237                  (303) 221-3634                  F: (303) 221-3063                  info@theevansfirm.com</p> <p>Co-counsel Thomas K. Carberry # 19707                  149 West Maple Avenue, Denver, Colorado                  80223; (303) 722-3929; tom@carberrylaw.com</p>	<p>Case No.: <u>2013SC000394</u></p>
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>OPENING BRIEF</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>ISSUES GRANTED FOR REVIEW</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b>	<b>13</b>
I.    MATERIAL FACTS	17
II.   PROCEDURAL HISTORY	20
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	<b>22</b>
I.    WHETHER THE MEDICAL MARIJUANA AMENDMENT MAKES THE USE OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA “LAWFUL” AND CONFERS A RIGHT TO USE MEDICAL MARIJUANA TO PERSONS LAWFULLY REGISTERED WITH THE STATE	22
A.    Standard of Review	22
B.    The Plain Language of the M.M.A. Establishes that Use of MMJ is Lawful and Permitted Within Colorado.	22
C.    Interpretation of the M.M.A. with Extrinsic Sources Confirms that Use of MMJ is Lawful and Permitted Within Colorado.	27
I. <i>Ballot Title</i>	29
II. <i>Bluebook</i>	30

III.	<i>Dictionary</i>	30
D.	State Statutes and Case Law Also Establish that Use of MMJ is Lawful and Permitted Within Colorado	31
I.	<i>Inconsistent Treatment of M.M.A. in Appellate Courts</i>	35
a.	<u>Beinor</u>	36
b.	<u>Coats</u>	37
E.	The M.M.A. Permits Lawful Use in Colorado, But Cannot Currently Confer a “Right” to Use	38
II.	WHETHER THE LAWFUL ACTIVITIES STATUTE, C.R.S. SECTION 24–34–402.5, PROTECTS EMPLOYEES FROM DISCRETIONARY DISCHARGE FOR LAWFUL USE OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA OUTSIDE THE JOB WHERE THE USE DOES NOT AFFECT JOB PERFORMANCE	42
A.	Standard of Review	42
B.	C.L.O.D.A.S. is Defined By Colorado Law	42
I.	<i>Plain Language of C.L.O.D.A.S.</i>	42

II.	<i>Purpose of C.L.O.D.A.S. is a Remedial Statute Created to Protect Employees and to be Construed Broadly</i>	43
III.	<i>“Any” Lawful Activity Meant “All” Lawful Activity</i>	45
IV.	<i>All Federal Law Is Not Implicit to Colorado Law</i>	46
C.	Dispelling Phantom Defenses Raised by Employers	49
I.	<i>At-Will Doctrine Does Not Apply to C.L.O.D.A.S.</i>	49
II.	<i>Record Void of Evidence of “Drug Free Work Place”, Company Drug Policy, “Zero-Tolerance” Policy, or Federal Contract</i>	50
III.	<i>No Safety Concerns, Hazardous Occupations or Activities, or Workplace Accommodation Exist in this Case</i>	50
IV.	<i>No Adverse Effects on Employee Performance</i>	51
D.	Employers Do Not Accurately Understand or Test For T.H.C. Impairment	51
E.	Employment Law Remains Unchanged: Employers & Employees Retain All Protections & Rights Under Colorado Law	53

F.	Appellate Decisions Are Creating Widespread Problems for Colorado Laws, Employees, and Economy	55
	<b>CONCLUSION</b>	<b>57</b>
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b>	<b>59</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Schneider Nat’l Carriers</i> , 942 P.2d 1352 (Colo.App. 1997)	28
<i>Beinor v. I.C.A.O.</i> , 262 P.3d 970 (Colo.App. 2011)	17
<i>Cacioppo v. Eagle Cnty. Sch. Dist. Re-50J</i> , 92 P.3d 453 (Colo. 2004)	23
<i>City of Garden Grove v. Superior Court</i> , 157 Cal.App.4th 355, 382-383 (Cal.App. 2008).	40
<i>Coats v. Dish Network, LLC</i> , 303 P.3d 147 (Colo.App. 2013)	18
<i>People ex rel. Dunbar v. Gym of America, Inc.</i> , 493 P.2d 660 (Colo. 1972)	39
<i>Dunbar v. Hoffman</i> , 468 P.2d 742 (Colo. 1970)	39
<i>Greenwood Trust Co. v. Conley</i> , 938 P.2d 1141 (Colo. 1997)	40
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 US 1 (2005)	40
<i>Grossman v. Columbine Medical Group, Inc.</i> , 12 P.3d 269 (Colo.App. 1999)	29
<i>Grossman v. Dean</i> , 80 P.3d 952 (Colo.App. 2003)	30
<i>Harwood v. Senate Majority Fund, LLC</i> , 141 P.3d 962 (Colo.App. 2006)	28
<i>Huizar v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 952 P.2d 342 (Colo. 1998)	50
<i>Independence Institute v. Coffman</i> , 209 P.3d 1130 (Colo. App. 2008)	23
<i>In re Interrogatories of Governor</i> , 52 P.2d 663 (Colo. 1935)	39
<i>Johnson v. So Others Might Eat, Inc.</i> , 53 A.3d 323 (D.C. 2012)	35
<i>Macravey v. Hamilton</i> , 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995)	30
<i>Middleton v. Hartman</i> , 45 P.3d 721 (Colo. 2002)	40
<i>Nika v. State</i> , 198 P.3d 839 (Nev. 2008)	47
<i>Patterson Recall Committee, Inc. v. Patterson</i> , 209 P.3d 1210 (Colo.App. 2009)	23
<i>People v. Cross</i> , 127 P.3d 71 (Colo. 2006)	43

<i>People v. Crouse</i> , 2013 COA 174 (Colo.App. 2013)	15
<i>People v. Manzanares</i> , 85 P.3d 604 (Colo.App. 2003)	28
<i>People v. Trusty</i> , 53 P.3d 668 (Colo.App. 2001)	46
<i>People v. Watkins</i> , 2012 COA 15 (Colo.App. 2012)	36
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	26
<i>Phillips v. Monarch Recreation Corp.</i> , 668 P.2d 982 (Colo.App. 1983)	28
<i>Ravin v. State</i> , 537 P.2d 494 (Alaska 1975)	32
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	40
<i>Roe v. TeleTech Customer Care Mgt. (Colo.), LLC</i> , 257 P.3d 586 (Wash. No. 83768-6, 2011)	32
<i>Sosa v. I.C.A.O. of State</i> , 259 P.3d 558 (Colo.App. 2011)	26
<i>State v. Cote</i> , 945 A.2d 412 (2008)	47
<i>State v. Nieto</i> , 993 P.2d 493 (Colo. 2000)	23
<i>Students for Concealed Carry on Campus, LLC v. Regents of University of Colorado</i> , 280 P.3d 18, 23 (Colo.App. 2010)	47
<i>In re Submission of Interrogatories on House Bill 99-1325</i> , 979 P.2d 549 (Colo. 1999)	28
<i>Turbyne v. People</i> , 151 P.3d 563 (Colo. 2007)	23
<i>United States v. Patton</i> , 451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. Kan. 2006)	40
<i>Washington Cnty. Bd. of Equalization v. Petron Dev. Co.</i> , 109 P.3d 146 (Colo. 2005)	28
<i>Watson v. Public Serv. Co.</i> , 207 P.3d 860 (Colo.App. 2008)	22
<i>Wisehart v. Meganck</i> , 66 P.3d 124 (Colo.App. 2002)	45

## STATUTES AND RULES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-2801, et seq.;	35
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §§ 21a-408, <i>et seq.</i>	35
C.R.S. § 2-4-203	27
C.R.S. § 2-4-101	23
C.R.C.P. 12(b)(5)	20
C.R.S. §§ 12-43.3-101 <i>et. seq.</i>	33
C.R.S. § 13-22-601	33
C.R.S. § 15-18.5-101	34
C.R.S. § 18-18-406.3	34
C.R.S. § 24–34–402.5	14
C.R.S. § 25-1.5-101	33
C.R.S. § 38-35-201	47
C.R.S. § 39-26-726	33
C.R.S. § 39-28.8-101	33
21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et. seq.</i>	20
21 U.S.C. § 811	40
21 U.S.C. § 812	40
21 U.S.C. § 844	21
21 U.S.C. § 903	40
29 U.S.C. § 621	47
42 U.S.C. § 2000	47
42 U.S.C. § 12132	47
410 Ill. Comp. Stat. §§ 130/25, et seq.	35

D.C. Code § 7-1671.01, <i>et seq.</i>	38
Del. Code Ann. tit. 16, §§ 4903A, 4905A.	35
Me. Rev. Stat. Ch. 22 § 2423, subsection 6	33
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 22, §§ 2383-B, 2423-A, 2423-E	35
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. 333.26424	33
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 21-28.6-4	35
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §§ 69.50.101, <i>et seq.</i>	32

### CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

Alaska Const. art. I, § 22	32
Colo. Const. art. II	34
Colo. Const. art. V, § 1.	48
Colo. Const. art. XVIII, § 14	13
Colo. Const. art. XVIII § 16	32
Nev. Const. art. IV, § 38	32
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 Interstate Commerce Clause	40
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 Supremacy Clause	39
U.S. Const. Tenth Amendment	39

### OTHER SOURCES

2011CA1982  
2012CA2318  
2012CA0595

Black's Law Dictionary 977 (9th ed. 2009)

Webster's Third New International Dictionary 1290 (2002)

Colorado Legislative Council, Research Pub. No. 475-0, *An Analysis of 2000 Ballot Proposals* (Bluebook) 35 (2000)

Colorado Legislative Council, Research Pub. No. 475-6, *An Analysis of 2000 Ballot Proposals* 1 (2000).

Emma S. Blumer, Comment, *Beinor v. Industrial Claims Appeals Office*, 57 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 205, 206 (2012/2013).

F. Musshoff and B. Madea, *The Drug Monit*, Volume 28, Number 2, pp. 155-163, April 2006; E. Karschner *et al.*, Society for the Study of Addiction.

Keynen J. Wall, Jr. & Jacqueline Johnson, *Colorado's Lawful Activity Statute: Balancing Employee Privacy and the Rights of Employees*, 35 COLO. LAW. 41, 41 (Dec. 2006).
